


 

 
 

Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation 
 

Phone no. 0674-2431253, e-mail: emergency.bmc22@gmail.com  

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

  
The action plans shared by different stakeholders are given below: 
 
1. National High Way Authority of India (NHAI): 
 
A team has been formed to meet any exigencies as stated by the Project 
Manager, NHAI. One control room is also functioning at Bandalo Toll Plaza. The 
details are given below: 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Similarly, NHAI has 
completed 80% of its 
pre monsoon 
activities and the 
rest is under 
progress which shall 
be completed by 30th 
June 2025. The 
details of activities 

carried out by NHAI 
are given below: 
 

2. Drainage Division, BMC: 
 
Executive Engineer, Drainage shared that there are 30 numbers if vulnerable 
points have been identified in BMC area where as another 6 pumps are kept in 
back up for necessary deployment. Rapid Action Teams (RATs) have been 
formed under comprising of 4 nos in each team which shall be kept in disposal 
of each Zonal Deputy Commissioners. Further the ZDCs shall ensure 
submission of Ward wise field survey report of Drainage field survey report and 
any additional requirement of pumps to the drainage section. Drainage team 
shall coordinate with Fire Service to use their pumps. Similarly, a Control Room 
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shall be opened particularly for solving the drainage / water logging issues in 
which all line department nodal officers shall be added. 
 
The Fire service shall keep in readiness 5 number of portable   and 5 number 
of heavy duties Pump Sets for immediate engagement as and when required 
during rainfall of higher intensity. 
 
NHAI authorities requested to submit the standard design of Horizontal Drilling 
method within 7 days’ time for crossing of drainage line through Tankapani NH 
Sai Mandir square for outfall onto Gangua canal. The contact person with the 
number is given below: 
1. Rajiv Kumar – Manager, PIU, BBSR, NHAI – 9971756276 
2. Abinash Pandey, SE, NHAI, BBSR - 9399855076 
 

3. Health Preparedness (ADUPHO): 
 
While discussing the health preparedness, ADUPHO, Bhubaneswar shared that 
a detailed plan of action has already been prepared at their level and 
accordingly all the staff have been orientated with regard to tackle the 
monsoon diseases. Details Plan of Action is given below: 
 
The overview of facilities available under health: 
 

• Total No of Wards   :67 
• No of VSC (Virtual Sub-centre)  :89 (Existing) 105(New creation) 
• No of Slum    :489 
• Slum population    :3,89,456 
• Urban Mobile Health Unit (UMHU) :3 

• ILR Point     :14 
• Health Worker (Female)  :81 
• ASHA     :240 
• LHV     :2  

(Out of 14 ILR Points 12 ILRs are 

managed by ANM) 

Public Health Infrastructure available in BBSR City: 
 

• Tertiary Care  : AIIMS – 1 
• Secondary  : Capital Hospital (DHH Level) – 1 
• Primary care: 

o Urban Community Health Centres  : 4 
o Urban Primary Health Centres   : 22 
o Urban AAM (Ayushman Arogya Mandir) : 18 

 
Preparedness for Disaster management: 
 

• In case of UCHCs CMMO/Superintendents/Medical Officers are declared as 
the Nodal Officers and in UPHCs & UHWCs MO/ICs are declared as Nodal 
Officers during emergency response. 
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• UCHCs are running in 24*7 basis. 
• There are 14 ILR Points operating in the BMC area. 
• 4 Nos of Ambulance services are available at UCHC BMC. (3 Nos at UCHC 

BMC at 1 No is at Capital Hosp.) 
• 24*7 hours power backup is available in all 44 Nos. of UCHCs / UPHCs / 

UHWCs through DG Set (8 Nos) and through inverter (36 Nos). 
• 24*7 hours Drinking water facility available in all health facilities. 
• Functional Telephone is available in all health facilities. 
• In UCHC BMC Hospital, total 108 beds are available and the rest 3 UCHCs 

are 30 bedded hospitals. 
• In each UPHCs & UHWCs, 2 beds and 1 bed is available respectively. 

• Adequate quantity of ORS, IV Fluid & other Anti Diarrohea medicines are 
available in all health institutions. 

• Adequate quantities of medicines as per Essential Drug List (EDL) are 
available in all health institutions.  

• Adequate quantities of Halazone/Chlorine tablets are available in the health 
institutions. 

• Total of 734 Kgs of Bleaching Powders are available in all health 
institutions. 

• 453 No of Inj. ASV (Anti Snake Venum) are available in UCHCs/UPHCs. 
• Total 3854 No of IV Fluids are available in all health institutions. 

• ARV (Anti Rabies Vaccine) Clinics are established at 4 UCHCs & 4 Poly 
Clinics.  

• Community Health Volunteers like  
▪ ASHA-240,  
▪ Mahila Arogya Samiti-541,  
▪ ANM-81 &  
▪ Anganwadi Workers -365 are engaged for providing health care 

services. 
• ASHAs are supplied with kits for treatments of minor ailments. 

 
Detailed plan of action each UCHC / UPHC: 

• The detailed plan of action in respect of each UCHC / UPHC is annexed at 
Annexure - I. 

 
4. Action Plan by Block Education Officer, Bhubaneswar:  

 
BEO I/C, has explained that all necessary steps have been taken in view of the 
coming flood / cyclone season. The following instructions have been issued to 
all elementary and secondary schools.  
 
• All the Head of Elementary and secondary schools shall be intimated to 

take precautionary steps for the safety of school children. 
• Availability of safe drinking water shall be ensured in all schools. 

• Students shall not be allowed to go outside in case of heavy rain, lightning, 
and cyclone like situation. 

• HM of school shall ensure availability of ORS powder and Glucose in all 
schools. 
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• Students shall be advised to bring water bottles, umbrella and raincoat 
while coming to school. 

• School authorities have been instructed to keep the electric instruments, 
boards and wire from proper distance from the students. 

• HM and Teachers are instructed to keep all emergency contact numbers of 
parents as well as near Govt. institutions like Fire, Police, BMC, nearest 
UCHC, UPHC etc. 

• School authorities have been instructed to remain in touch with nodal office 
of the Disaster management of nearest BMC office. 

• School authorities shall be instructed to remain alert at the time of Heavy 
rain / Flood / Cyclone and provide rooms to the evacuees if required by the 
administration. The list of Schools, 149 nos (High School – 60 nos and 
Primary Schools – 89 nos) are annexed at Annexure – II. 

 
5. Action Plan by Chief Municipal Medical Officer (CMMO): 

 
The details of action plan submitted by Chief Municipal Medical Officer is 
illustrated below: 
 
Sl No Plan of Action Functional Not Available Required 

1.  Ambulance Service 3 nos  Fuel As and 
When 

required 

2.  Power Back up Generator 
(160 Kv) 

 15 ltrs per 
hour 

3.  Inverter 5 nos   

4.  Presumptive Admission 
of Pregnant Mother 

20 nos   

5.  Resue of Pregnant 
Mother and Baby 

As per the 
requirement 

  

6.  Diet for Patients / 
attendants & Staff 

 No  

7.  Supply of Drinking 
Water 

 No  

8.  Drugs Antibiotics Yes   

9.  Anti Diarrheal Yes   

10.  IV fluids Yes   

11.  ORS Yes   

12.  Dressing Material Yes   

13.  All Emergency Drugs / 
Crass Cart 

Yes   

14.  Emergency Service 
(24X7) 

Yes   

15.  ECG (24X7) Yes   

16.  X-Ray Yes   

17.  Emergency Telephone 0674-4042759 
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6. Action Plan by Fire Service: 

 
The representatives of DFO shared the following with respect to the 
preparedness at Fire Service level in the city: 
 
Sl No Fire Station Name and Designation Contact 

Number 

1.  O/O: DFO BBSR Circle, 
BBSR 

Sj Narayan Dash, Deputy 
Fire Officer, Bhubaneswar 
Circle 

8249169947 

2.  O/O: AFO Bhubaneswar 
Fire Station, BJB Nagar, 
Kalpana Square, BBSR 

Sj Manoranjan Rout, Asst. 
Fire Officer, Kalpana Fire 
Station 

7008928271 

3.  Secretariat Fire Station, 
AT-Keshari Nagar, Unit-V, 
BBSR 

Sj. Anup Kumar Das, 
Station Officer 9437228966 

4.  Chandrasekharpur Fire 
Station, Near Maharshi 
College, Salishree vihar, 
PS-C.S. Pur, BBSR 

Sj. Biplab Kumar Jena, 
Station Officer 

7008223202 

5.  Jatni Fire Station 
AT/PO-Jatni, PS-Jatni, 
BBSR 

Sj. Laxman Behera, Station 
Officer 7657019326 

6.  AIIMS Fire Station, AT-
Inside AIIMS Campus, 
BBSR 

Sj. Gobinda Chandra Jena, 
Station Officer 7008491228 

7.  Pahal Fire Station, AT-
Urban Hospital Pahal 
Campus, PO/PS-Pahal, 
BBSR 

Sj. Raja Kishore Jena, 
Station Officer 

7978868070 

8.  Mancheswar Fire Station, 
temporarily running at 
C.S.Pur Fire Station 

Sj. Chinmaya Kumar Barik, 
Station Officer 8249254033 

9.  Tamando Fire Station 
Temporarily running at 
OFDRA Campus, BBSR 

Sj. Gyanendra Kumar 
Behera, Station Officer 6370723987 

10.  Balipatna Fire Station, 
AT/PO/PS-Balipatna, BBSR 

LFM Gouri Shankar Mallick 
7008944722 

11.  Balianta Fire Station, 
AT/PO/PS-Balianta, BBSR 

Sj. Suryamani Nayak, 
Station Officer 9438635045 

 
Further, the following SAR equipment are available with the Fire service for 
emergency deployment: 
 
• Fire Pumps  : 35 

• Power Saw  : 40 
• Tower Light  : 26 
• Power Boat  : 11 
• Combi Tool  : 11 
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• Life Buoy  : 50 
• Life Jacket  : 50 
• Micro Team  : 20 
 

7. Action Plan by Police: 
 
Addl DCP, Bhubaneswar shared that there are 26 nos of police stations 
functioning in the city and they can be intimated if any law-and-order situation 
arises. Even ACPs are in charge of Zones, they can also be contacted for the 
purpose. Apart from the below given numbers, 112 (Toll Free) number is 
also available 24*7 to reach any nearest police station. The details are given 
below: 
 

Sl No Police Station / Office CUG Mobile Number 

1.  ACP ZONE - I 8280338306 

2.  ACP ZONE – II 8280338292 

3.  ACP ZONE – IIII 8280338293 

4.  ACP ZONE – IV 8280338294 

5.  ACP ZONE – V 8280338295 

6.  ACP ZONE - VI 8280338296 

7.  Capital PS 8280338307 

8.  Maitri Vihar PS 8280330347 

9.  Khandagiri PS 8280338315 

10.  Shree Lingaraj PS 8280338311 

11.  Nayapalli PS 8280338320 

12.  Chandrasekharpur PS 8280338326 

13.  Chandaka PS 8280338296 

14.  Balipatana PS 8280338319 

15.  Balianta PS 8280338318 

16.  Bharatpur PS 9438601553 

17.  Infovally PS 8280405693 

18.  Dhauli PS 8280338310 

19.  Tamando PS 8280338314 

20.  Badagada PS 8280338317 

21.  Jatni PS 8280338313 

22.  Kharavelanagar PS 8280338308 

23.  Infocity PS 8280338325 

24.  Mahila PS 8280338309 

25.  Airfield PS 8080338312 

26.  Airport PS 8018379170 

27.  Laxmisagar PS 8280338317 

28.  Nandakan PS 8280338324 

29.  Sahid Nagar PS 8280338322 

30.  Mancheswar PS 8280338321 

31.  Pahala PS 8280405692 

32.  CC & EO PS, BBSR 8249321500 
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8. Action Plan by TPCODL: 

Executive Engineer, TPCODL has explained the preparedness for the coming 
Flood / Cyclone Season to the house and the same is given below: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Preparedness Measures by TPCODL: 
 

• Control Room is functional bearing number 1912 and 18003457122 (Toll 
Free) for addressing the issues at the earliest. 

• Satellite Phones are operational with CEO, Chief Operations, PSCC, Circle 
Heads for ensuring continuity of communication 

• Emergency Response Teams will be deployed for drinking water facilities, 
hospitals and Collectorate. 

• Additional manpower and vehicles are mapped and will be made available. 
• 05 Nos. Mobile Distribution Sub Stations are available. 
• Storage locations for Emergency materials like pole, 

conductor and LT ABC mapped and made available at Section level 

• Separate agencies for tree cutting/trimming deployed across the costal 
divisions 

• Mapped 2 Pole masters per division to attend to exigencies 
• 05 Nos. ASKA lights have been provided at vulnerable locations 
• Feeder managers are identified with defined responsibility for 33 kV & 11 kV 

feeder w.r.t. maintenance and pre & post disaster 
• Display of Public Safety awareness massage on different media/platform 

 
Power System Control Centre (PSCC): 

 
• 24 x 7 Centralized Power System Control Centre is established at Technology 

Center Bhubaneswar for Remote Operated Stations. 
• 24 X 7 Decentralized Area Power System Control Centre have been established 

at all the Circles for Local Operated Stations  
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• Divisional level control rooms are activated for coordination during Kalbaisakhi  
• At Bhubaneswar city, Hot stand by source has been ensured at almost all PSS 

for changeover in case of main source breakdown within 1-2 mins with 98% 
success rate 

• 66 nos. Of 33kV RMUs are operational from remote at Bhubaneswar city 
ensuring fast changeover and ease of operation required for load management 

• Weather monitoring stations are installed in all divisions providing the real time 
data of Temperature, Wind Speed, Rainfall and Humidity 

• Contingency Plan Readiness: With the institutionalization of CPSCC for 33kV 
Operations of all PSS of TPCODL, contingency have been made ready for 
situational changeovers during overloading condition for better load 
management ensuring zero load curtailment 

• All Outages are centrally planned for maintenance & project works and aligned 
with OPTCL GSS outages for optimization  

• Real Time Information of Interruptions to Call Centre for updating consumers 
through Suraksha Kavach 2.0 

 
Apart from the above, TPCODL also ensuring the following: 

• Service through Call Center Service 
• Service through Digital Command Center 
• Proactive Communication through SMS 

• Bidyut Seva Kendras have been established along with Fuse call complaint 
attended through FCC 2.0 Mobile Application. 

• Pre & Post Cyclone/ Flood Checklist have been prepared and followed 
strictly. The details are annexed in Annexure -III. 

• Adequate man power are in place any eventuality. The details are given 
below: 
 

Name of the 
Dist. 

Name of the 
Division  AMC Man Power TPCODL Man Power Total Manpower 

Khurdha BCDD-1 180 168 348 

Khurdha BCDD-2 210 211 421 

Khurdha BED 201 200 401 

Khurdha NED 294 150 444 

Total Man Power  885 729 1614 

 
In addition to this above manpower TPCODL has 200 no’s of skilled and 
unskilled project manpower for BBSR1 Circle. 
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9. Provision of Drinking water during emergency (WATCO): 
 
GM, WATCO explained the plan of action for the coming Flood / Cyclone season to 

the house. Further shared that control rooms are functioning in all divisional offices to 
address drinking water issues if any. The details are given below.  

 
 

 
Flow chart 
showing the 
details of 
divisions 
functioning in 
the city. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Existing Water Supply Infrastructures (Bhubaneswar Municipal Corporation): 
 

  WATCO-I WATCO-II Total 

Population (nos) : 621740 645260 1267000 

Ward  : 32 Nos 35 Nos 67 

Nos of Households (Nos) : 116181 111365 227546 

Nos of WS connection (Nos) : 95841 66635 162476 

Water Demand : Domestic 
Institutional & 
commercial 

Total 

  218.56 MLD 38.78 MLD 257.34 MLD 

Water Supply provided :   233.00 MLD 

WTP : 

Mundali – 115 MLD 
Palasuni – 87 MLD 
CS pur – 7 MLD 
Total – 209 MLD 

Bhuasuni – 24 
MLD 

233.00 MLD 

Infrastructures :    

UGR : 100 (38 MLD) 
122 (48 
MLD) 

222 (86 MLD) 

ESR : 46 (35 MLD) 
43 (30 
MLD) 

89 (65 MLD) 

Production well (Nos) : 136 164 300 

Stand Post (Nos)  : 651 385 1036 

Tube wells (Nos) : 1387 1541 2928 

Pump Houses (Nos) : 136 134 270 
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Distribution pipe line (mtr) : 894.34 804.00 1698.35 

Rising Main (mtr) : 167.96 110.03 277.99 

Sewerage Network (mtr) : 246.79 697.94 944.73 

Water tanker :    

Truck Mounted Water Tanker 
(Nos) 

: 03 02 05 

Tractor Pulled Tanker (Nos) : 02 08 10 

Tractor for placement of  
Halting Tanker (nos) 

: 0 02 02 

Halting Tanker (Nos0 : 0 22 22 

DG sets :    

Fixed Type (Nos) : 58 72 130 

 
Preparedness for Disaster Management: 
 

• Water tankers are kept ready for providing drinking water in case of the area 
found water scarcity. 

• Divisional level, Sub Divisional level as well as sectional level control rooms are 
functioning round the clock to attend this public complain. The telephone numbers 
of these Control Rooms are. 

A) WATCO Division-I, Bhubaneswar                     
i) WATCO Sub Division, Nayapalli, BBSR            -8456020711 
ii) WATCO Sub-Division, Palasuni, BBSR   -8339996483 
iii) WATCO Sub-Division, Ghatikia, BBSR   -9437185954 
iv) WATCO Sub-Division, Chandrasekharpur, BBSR  -9438361166 

B) WATCO Division-II, Bhubaneswar                             -0674-2390322 
i) WATCO Sub Division, High Level Tank, Unit-V, BBSR -9438668951 
ii) WATCO Sub-Division, Samantrapur, Old Town  -9439178899 
iii) WATCO Sub-Division, Pokhariput, BBSR   -9439849494 
iv) WATCO Sub-Division, Satyanagar, BBSR   -9861172709 

 
 

• Special squads have been constituted during the disaster situation to attend any 
repair as & when required to avoid any interruption in water supply system. 

• Adequate number of PVC Tanks with stands have been kept ready for installation in 
strategic locations, if required. Instruction has already been issued to install PVC 

tanks in water scarcity/ slums areas in consultation with BMC and filled up regularly 
with our tankers 

• Spare parts of Electrical installations/ pumps & motors have been kept ready to 
minimize the breakdown hour. 

• Required chemical have been kept in readiness and regular water quality monitoring 
is being made. 

• Action has taken for Frequent disinfection & testing of water samples in sources i.e. 
UGR, production well, cistern type standposts, OHT etc. mainly during summer 
season to prevent outbreak of water borne diseases. 

• Besides this instruction has been issued for deployment of hired water tanker and DG 
set in case of any urgency. 
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10. Action Plan by Addl. Civil Supplies Officer (ACSO): 
 

Representative of ACSO has shared the following availability of dry food & rice 
materials with different stockist in view of coming Flood/ cyclone Season: 
 
Availability of Dry Food: 
 

Sl No Name of the 
Traders 

Contact 
Number 

Stock Position (In 
Qntl) 

Price per Qntl 

Chuda Gur / 
Sugar 

Chuda Gur / 
Sugar 

1.  Bhagabati 
Traders, Aiginia 

9438555802 20 0/500 3700.00 0/4340.00 

2.  Sriram Trading, 
Old Station 
Bazar 

88953514444 10 0/300 3750.00 0/4350-
4450.00 

3.  Ganga Sahoo, 
Delta 

9437449877 20 0/2000 3650.00 0/4300-
4600.00 

4.  Kamal Jajodia, 
Khordha 

9437010119 24 0/200 3650.00 0/4350.00 

 Total 74 0/3000   

 
Availability of Rice Stock in BMC area: 
 

Sl No Depot Contact 
Number 

Stock Position 
(In Qntls) 

Price per Qntl. 

1 RRC, Mancheswar 9132503553 8555.838 NA 

2 CWC, Jatni 7978661638 42177.6047 NA 

Total 50733.4427  

 
Apart from the above, there are 95nos of fare price shops are available in the city along 
with one (01) gran ATM which are providing service to around 3.00 Lakhs of people. By 
end of June 25, the quota for July and August shall be distributed. 
 
The name and contact number of Additional Civil Supplies Officer and inspector of 
supplies are given below: 
 

• Sj. Rohit Das, ACSO, BBSR   – 9861791094 
• Sj. Jatin Kumar Rout, Ins. Of Supplies  - 9668346478 

 
The details of Fair Price Shops are annexed in Annexure – V.  
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11. Action Plan by DC (Sanitation), BMC: 

 
The following arrangements have been made by DC Sanitation in view of 
upcoming monsoon season and the associated risk of urban flooding in the city. 

 
1. Drain Desilting and Clearance of Drain Channels: 

• Routine desilting of drains across all wards under BMC is conducted on a quarterly basis to 
maintain proper flow and prevent water stagnation. 

• For the current quarter, approximately 96% of the desilting work has already been 
completed, with operations executed through manual labour and mechanized means such 
as JCBs with clearance of de-silting materials within 24 hours. 

• The desilting works cover all internal drains of BMC wards. However, in wards like Ward 
No. 4, 5 & 50, the works are being executed by the Engineering Section of BMC. 

• Major stormwater drains and Roads & Buildings (R&B) department drains are excluded 
from this scope but are being taken up separately by Engineering section. 

 
2. Removal of Floating Waste to Prevent Clogging 

• Floating waste and debris, which often lead to drain chokage, are being removed daily by 
sanitation teams. 

• Sanitary Inspectors along with field-level staff closely monitor the condition of drains. 
especially after rainfall, and ensure prompt removal of any solid waste. 

 
3. Septic Sanitation for Public and Community Toilets 

 

• All Public Toilets (PTs) and Community Toilets (CTs) under BMC are connected to septic 
tanks, ensuring no direct discharge into open drains or water bodies. 

• Regular desludging schedules are being followed. 
 

4. Daily Garbage Collection and GVP Lifting 

• Lifting of garbage vulnerable points (GVPs) is being done on a daily basis to ensure no 
solid waste is left exposed that can be washed into drains. 

• This activity is being closely monitored by the designated Sanitary Inspectors with active 
support from Swachh Supervisors and Swachh Saathi’s at ward level. 

 
5. Ban on Single Use Plastics (SUP) and Sustainable Alternatives 

• A strict ban on single-use plastics has been imposed across the city to reduce clogging of 
drains with non-biodegradable waste during rains. 

• To promote sustainable alternatives, BMC is set to launch a city-wide cloth bag distribution 
campaign, targeting major commercial areas and vending zones to encourage behavioral 
change among vendors and citizens. 

 
6. Emergency Response Readiness 

• Emergency sanitation teams equipped with disinfectants, bleaching powder, mobile toilets, 
and desludging equipment shall be kept on standby. 

• Instructions to be issued all Sanitary Inspectors to maintain high alert during rainfall 
events, especially in low-lying and flood-prone pockets. 
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Detailed Action Plan of ADUHPO, Bhubaneswar 
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9337799522 303 DG Yes 108 4 29000 0 25 20 500 Yes Yes    

2 

UC
HC

 P
at

ia
 

Dr. Asim 
Mohanty 

9437277780 243 
DG& 

Inverter Yes 30 0 8000 20900 25 35 400 Yes Yes 0 0 0 

3 UC
HC

 
Du

m
du

m
a Dr. 

Madhusmita 
Padhiary 

9853164688 183 
DG & 

Inverter Yes 30 0 30000 0 50 30 925 Yes Yes 0 0 0 

4 

UC
HC

 
UN

IT
 IV

 

Dr. Subrata 
Nayak 

9437023570 220 DG Yes 30 0 84000 60000 0 30 300 Yes Yes 0 0 0 



5 UP
HC

 
Ba

ra
m

un
da

 

Dr. Rasmi 
Ranjan Sahoo 

9937340556 160 Inverter Yes 3 0 2000 0 25 5 36 Yes No 10 18 5 

6 UP
HC

 
Bh

ar
at

pu
r 

Dr. Dhaneswar 
Mohapatra 

9937395609 154 Inverter Yes 3 0 12000 0 25 5 36 Yes No 22 37 5 

7 

UP
HC

 
Br

am
es

w
ar

pa
tn

a 

Dr. Sweta 
Mohapatra 

8658776912 127 Inverter Yes 3 0 7000 100 25 10 12 Yes No 11 13 5 

8 

UP
HC

 
Ch

an
dr

as
ek

ha
rp

ur
 

Dr. Akshita 
Subudhi Ray 

8599848484 161 Inverter Yes 2 0 7000 0 0 2 40 Yes No 2 5 1 

9 UP
HC

 D
B 

Jh
ar

ap
ad

a Dr. Choudhury 
Baladev 
Prasad Nanda 

9437006108 150 DG/Inverter Yes 2 0 10000 0 25 15 35 Yes Yes 8 13 3 

10 UP
HC

 
Ga

da
ka

n Dr Madan 
Mohan dash 

9437052633 153 Inverter Yes 3 0 5000 0 25 20 30 Yes  16 25 5 

11 UP
HC

 
Gh

at
iki

a Dr. Ashok 
Kumar 
Mohapatra 

7894527202 128 DG/Inverter Yes 2 0 6000 3000 25 4 100 Yes Yes 16 40 5 



12 UP
HC

 IR
C 

Vi
lla

ge
 Dr. Gulanz 

Usman 
8249826637 170 DG/Inverter Yes 3 0 7000 5000 50 22 200 Yes Yes 10 29 4 

13 

UP
HC

 
Ka

lp
an

a 

Dr. 
Bighneswari 
Dash (Ayush 
MO) 

9861076804 171 DG/Inverter Yes 2 0 10000 3500 25 10 30 Yes No 11 25 5 

14 

UP
HC

 K
ap

il 
Pr

as
ad

 Dr.Asha priya 
Sasmal 8763044710 171 Inverter Yes 2 0 3000 0 25 10 30 Yes No 12 14 3 

15 

UP
HC

 
Na

ha
rk

an
ta

 

Dr.Alok Ranjan 
Parida 

7606095173 172 Inverter Yes 2 0 15000 11000 20 25 70 Yes No 14 19 4 

16 UP
HC

 N
ila

dr
i 

Vi
ha

r Dr.Bijaylaxmi 
Pattanaik 

9650311445 145 Inverter Yes 2 0 5000 0 5 20 50 Yes No 8 17 4 

17 UP
HC

 
Pa

ha
l Dr.Pratyush 

Ranjan Nag 
8917545828 124 Inverter Yes 2 0 2000 3000 25 3 20 Yes No 3 13 1 

18 UP
HC

 
Po

kh
ar

ip
ut

 

Dr Kabindra 
Prasad Sahoo 

9437334586 162 Inverter Yes 2 0 1500 0 0 10 15 Yes Yes 17 51 5 



19 UP
HC

 
Ra

su
lg

ar
h Dr.Laxman Ku 

Behera 
9437480870 120 Inverter Yes 2 0 3000 0 0 5 100 Yes No 10 18 4 

20 UP
HC

 S
ah

ee
d 

Na
ga

r Dr Satyasmita 
Behera 

9078586998 109 Inverter Yes 2 0 2100 0 0 20 20 Yes No 6 17 2 

21 

UP
HC

 
Sa

m
an

ta
pu

ri 

Dr. Sikha 
Soumyarupa 

9776956665 160 Inverter Yes 2 0 2500 1000 25 10 40 Yes No 26 115 4 

22 

UP
HC

 S
at

ya
 N

ag
ar

 

Dr Pritis 
Kumar Sethi 9437278562 115 DG/Inverter Yes 2 0 8300 150 0 8 400 Yes No 4 10 1 

23 

UP
HC

 
Si

kh
ar

ch
an

di
 

Dr. 
Surendranath 
Mishra 

9437262364 160 Inverter Yes 2 0 9500 100 25 22 50 Yes No 10 14 2 



24 UP
HC

 U
ni

t 
3 

Dr Arpita 
Subhadarsini 7853049406 164 DG/Inverter Yes 2 0 9000 0 25 5 10 Yes No 9 16 5 

25 UP
HC

 U
ni

t 
8 

Dr Soumya 
Ranjan Prusty 

9439654555 172 Inverter Yes 1 0 5040 0 25 20 12 Yes No 10 30 5 

26 UP
HC

 U
ni

t 
9 

Dr. Sushree 
Santa Das 9938542896 158 Inverter Yes 2 0 3000 2000 5 8 40 Yes No 5 13 3 

27 UH
W

C 
Ac

ha
ry

a 
Vi

ha
r Dr Ajay Kumar 

Mishra 
8763005250 139 Inverter Yes 1 0 5000 0 8 30 50 Yes No 0 0 0 

28 UH
W

C 
Ai

gi
ni

a Dr Saktibrata 
Mohanty 

9437372850 152 Inverter Yes 1 0 500 0 3 0 5 Yes No 0 0 0 

29 UH
W

C 
Ba

ra
ga

rh
 Dr 

Sachidananda 
Mishra 

9437518002 172 Inverter Yes 1 0 5000 0 1 5 15 Yes No 0 0 0 

30 UH
W

C 
Ch

ak
ei

sia
ni

 

Dr Subas 
Chndra 
Mandal 

9437219875 167 Inverter Yes 1 0 5000 0 10 5 25 Yes No 0 0 0 

31 UH
W

C 
Fa

kir
 

M
oh

an
 N

ag
ar

 

Dr Tapasya 
Swain 

7437998717 60 Inverter Yes 1 0 3600 1000 20 2 80 Yes No 0 0 0 



32 UH
W

C 
Ha

ns
pa

l Dr Bandita 
Priyadarsinio 

9937611801 110 Inverter Yes 1 0 800 0 10 0 15 Yes No 0 0 0 

33 UH
W

C 
K5

 
Ka

lin
ga

 
Na

ga
r Sarada Prasad 

Parida 
(Pharmasict) 

9937882374 135 Inverter Yes 1 0 1600 10 5 1 5 Yes No 0 0 0 

34 UH
W

C 
K9

 
Pa

tra
pa

da
 

Dr Rama 
Chandra Rout 9437742499 141 Inverter Yes 1 0 4000 0 7 1 0 Yes No 0 0 0 

35 

UH
W

C 
Ka

la
ra

ha
ng

a 

Dr Simron 
Satapathy 

9937879982 128 Inverter Yes 1 0 5040 0 12 2 18 Yes No 0 0 0 

36 UH
W

C 
La

xm
isa

ga
r 

Dr Twinkle 
Sahoo 

8249030263 162 Inverter Yes 1 0 4000 0 25 0 0 Yes No 0 0 0 

37 UH
W

C 
Pa

la
sp

al
li Dr Priyanka 

Nayak 
9439652463 121 Inverter Yes 1 0 2000 0 25 6 20 Yes No 0 0 0 

38 UH
W

C 
Pa

la
su

ni
 

Dr. Prasant Ku 
Kar 9777575685 165 Inverter Yes 1 0 2000 0 25 0 0 Yes No 0 0 0 



39 UH
W

C 
RE

NT
AL

 C
OL

ON
Y,

 
BA

RA
M

UN
DA

 
Dr. Rohan 
Biswal 9437906699 104 Inverter Yes 1 0 4200 0 25 0 0 Yes No 0 0 0 

40 

UH
W

C 
Sa

m
an

ta
ra

pu
r 

Dr Niranjan 
Kar 7978233857 144 Inverter Yes 1 0 6000 100 5 1 60 Yes No 0 0 0 

41 UH
W

C 
Se

ct
or

 5
 

Ni
la

dr
i V

ih
ar

 

Dr 
Balakrushna 
Panda 

8093402079 143 Inverter Yes 1 0 5000 0 15 1 20 Yes No 0 0 0 

42 UH
W

C 
Sh

re
e 

Vi
ha

r Dr.Girish 
Chanda 

9438088488 135 Inverter Yes 1 0 5000 0 25 0 0 Yes No 0 0 0 

43 

UH
W

C 
Su

nd
ar

pa
da

 

Chinmaya 
Subudhi 
(Pharmacist) 

7978062115 83 Inverter Yes 1 0 2200 0 8 20 10 Yes No 0 0 0 



44 

UH
W

C 
VS

S 
Na

ga
r Dr. Laxman 

kumar Sahoo 
9692304589 144 Inverter Yes 1 0 15000 0 0 5 30 Yes No 0 0 0 

To
ta

l 
   264 4 361880 110860 734 453 3854   240 552 81 

 

 

Annexure -II 

List of Schools which can be utilised for Safe Shelters 

 

Sl 

No 

CRC_Name 

& Code 
UDISE CODE School Name   

Lowest 

Class 

Highest 

Class 
Name of the HM Contact No. 

Elementary/ 

Secondary 

3 AIGINIA 21170508802 
Govt. Primary School, 
Bhagabanpur 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Kalpana Behera  9348565281 Elementary 

4 AIGINIA 21170517701 
Govt. Primary School, 
Fuleswari 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Ramabati Dei 8763935609 Elementary 

5 AIGINIA 21171301201 
Govt. Primary School, 

Joganadi 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Malabika sahoo 9583135433 Elementary 

6 AIGINIA 21171301480 
Govt. Primary School, 
Khandagiri Bari 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Narmada Sahoo  9337345203 Elementary 

7 AIGINIA 21171302872 
Govt. Primary School, 

kolathia 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Baijayantimala senapati  9437460669 Elementary 

8 AIGINIA 21170509201 
govt. primary school, 

patrapada 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Sanghamitra jena  8917636381 Elementary 

9 AIGINIA 21171301202 
govt. primary school, satyasai 
seva sangha 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Prabhatamanjarikar 7008065800 Elementary 

10 AIGINIA 21171301401 
govt. upper primary school, 

aiginia 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Sarojnalini singh 9861769678 Elementary 

16 
B J B COLLEGE 

COLONY 
21171303801 govt. primary school, buxy 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Jyotirmayee behera  9777284122 Elementary 

17 B J B COLLEGE 21171303901 govt. upper primary school, Govt. 1 8 CHANDRA MOHAN 8455861541 Elementary 



COLONY badagada brit colony School HEMBRAM 

18 
B J B COLLEGE 
COLONY 

21171304001 
govt. upper primary school, 
bjb colllege colony 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 RUBY SETHI  8249455098 Elementary 

19 
B J B COLLEGE 

COLONY 
21171304701 

govt. upper primary school, 

brahmeswar patna 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Nibedita Sethi  9861337004 Elementary 

20 
B J B COLLEGE 
COLONY 

21171302401 
govt. upper primary school, 
station bazar 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Binapani Dei  8144359597 Elementary 

21 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300251 
chandrasekharpur u p school, 

cs pur 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

6 8 SUBRAT KUMAR SWAIN  9938968698 Elementary 

23 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300401 
govt. bapuji upper primary 
school, gadakan 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 
Meena Kumari 
Satapathy  

9348962622 Elementary 

26 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300201 
govt. primary school, 

chandrasekharpur h b colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Sukanta kumar padhy 9437404178 Elementary 

27 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300403 
govt. primary school, 

kabaripada 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Puspashree Sahoo  9438132924 Elementary 

28 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300203 
govt. primary school, 
niladrivihar 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Suptiya Paramaguru  8917365380 Elementary 

29 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300404 
govt. primary school, railway 

colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Amatul karim  9777200688 Elementary 

30 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300202 
govt. upper primary school, 

niladri vihar 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Pritidhara Mishra 9668436601 Elementary 

31 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300405 
railway colony u p school, 

mancheswar 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

6 7 School Closed 0 Elementary 

33 BARAMUNDA 21171301304 
gopabandhu govt.  upper 
primary school, bhartpur 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 SUDEI DEHURI IC HM 7656944214 Elementary 

36 BARAMUNDA 21171302901 
govt. primary school, delta 

colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Smt. Puspanjali Behera 9938583037 Elementary 

37 BARAMUNDA 21171301301 
govt. primary school, 

jokalandi 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 SNEHALATA DASH 9238566185 Elementary 

38 BARAMUNDA 21170508601 
govt. primary school, 
paikarapur 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Namita jena 9556878295 Elementary 

39 BARAMUNDA 21171301303 govt. primary school, sampur 
Govt. 

School 
1 5 G.V.Padmavati 97778 36268  Elementary 

40 BARAMUNDA 21171301251 
govt. upper primary school, 

baramunda hbc 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Priyadarsini Muni  9437189648 Elementary 

42 BARAMUNDA 21171301302 
madhusudan u p school, 
shampur 

Govt 
Aided 

6 8 SUJATA SAMANTARAY 9556781340 Elementary 



school 

44 DUMUDUMA 21171303002 ashram school, siripur 
Govt. 
School 

1 8 Braja Bihari Senapati  9439315769 Elementary 

48 DUMUDUMA 21171301552 
govt. primary school, 

baramunda 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Anita Suvadarshini 7657069496 Elementary 

49 DUMUDUMA 21171303201 
govt. primary school, 
dumuduma raghunath nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Pushpalata Sahoo 9178092605 Elementary 

50 DUMUDUMA 21171303204 
govt. primary school, 
raghunath nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Anasuya pradhan 9777520735 Elementary 

51 DUMUDUMA 21171303301 
govt. upper primary school, 

dumduma hbc 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Sabita kar 9938417083 Elementary 

52 DUMUDUMA 21171303303 
govt. upper primary school, 
jadupur 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Nasme gulistan, I/C HM 7539044667 Elementary 

54 
GOVT. Boys HS, 
Unit-9 

21171301802 ashram school, nayapalli 
Govt. 
School 

1 8 Nirupama rout 7978361486 Elementary 

56 
GOVT. Boys HS, 
Unit-9 

21171302702 
bharatiya vidyalaya upper 
primary, unit-3 

Govt 

Aided 
school 

6 8 Madan Singh  9348809899 Elementary 

61 
GOVT. Boys HS, 

Unit-9 
21171302803 

govt. primary school, m.l.a. 

colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Haramani.malik 7377620958 Elementary 

62 
GOVT. Boys HS, 

Unit-9 
21171302802 govt. primary school, unit-4 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 RITARANI DAS 9437303376 Elementary 

63 
GOVT. Boys HS, 
Unit-9 

21171302704 
govt. upper primary school, 
gopabandhu nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 7 Prafulla kumar samal 8249400013 Elementary 

65 HANSPAL  21171300601 
govt. primary school, 

banguary 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Sagarika kisan 9658699547 Elementary 

66 HANSPAL  21171300602 
govt. primary school, 

fulanakhara 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Santanu Kumar Mukhi  9437450973 Elementary 

67 HANSPAL  21171300605 
govt. primary school, 
haridaspur 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Satyabati Panda 7205186710 Elementary 

68 HANSPAL  21171300609 
govt. primary school, 

naharkanta 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Mamata Manjari Sahoo 9178307223 Elementary 

69 HANSPAL  21171300604 
govt. upper primary school, 
hanspal 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Sailabala Nayak 9861990484 Elementary 

70 HANSPAL  21171300607 
govt. upper primary school, 
jayapur 

Govt. 
School 

1 7 Babuli Khatua  9853041643 Elementary 

71 HANSPAL  21171300610 
govt. upper primary school, 

nuapatana 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Draupadi Mallick  9937939585 Elementary 

72 HANSPAL  21171300611 govt. upper primary school, Govt. 1 8 Susanta Kumar behera  9937396250 Elementary 



pahal School 

73 HANSPAL  21171300707 
govt. upper primary school, 
pandara 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Mano Kumar  Behera  9439551194 Elementary 

74 HANSPAL  21171300706 
govt. upper primary school, 

rasulgarh 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Ajit Kumar Das. 9338221046 Elementary 

79 IRC, Sec-6 21171300980 
govt. primary school, 
ekamravihar 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Malati Dei 8763294470 Elementary 

80 IRC, Sec-6 21171301002 
govt. primary school, i r c 
village, sector-1 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Manorama Sahu 9938835907 Elementary 

81 IRC, Sec-6 21171301574 
govt. primary school, maitri 

vihar 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Bijayalaxmi pradhan 8249935405 Elementary 

82 IRC, Sec-6 21171301573 
govt. primary school, 
nilachakra nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Ramakanta paikaray 9861213063 Elementary 

83 IRC, Sec-6 21171300902 
govt. primary schoool, janata 
nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 SUBHADRA JENA 9040981984 Elementary 

84 IRC, Sec-6 21171300901 
govt. upper primary school, 

osap 7th bn 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Minati Singh 9439005625 Elementary 

85 IRC, Sec-6 21171301003 
govt. upper school. i r c 
village, sector-6 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Ratnamanjari Dash 8847834841 Elementary 

87 JHARAPADA 21171300705 ashram school, rasulgarh 
Govt. 
School 

1 8 Madhusmita Rath  9692353433 Elementary 

89 JHARAPADA 21171302101 
debaraj govt. upper primary 

school, bomikhal 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Subasini Rath 9439203949 Elementary 

93 JHARAPADA 21171300703 
govt. primary school, ggp 
village 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Premalata Devi  9861126804 Elementary 

94 JHARAPADA 21171302201 
govt. primary school, 
jharapada 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Swarnalata Nayak  9938677354 Elementary 

95 JHARAPADA 21171302003 
govt. primary school, 

saheednagar 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Swadhinbala mohapatra  8763125320 Elementary 

96 JHARAPADA 21171302202 
govt. upper primary school, 
jharpara 

Govt. 
School 

6 7 Monalisha Rout 9437941470 Elementary 

100 KAPILPRASAD 21171304102 
govt. primary school, 

gosagareswar 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 NIRUPAMA NANDA 9861292179 Elementary 

101 KAPILPRASAD 21171304602 
govt. primary school, 

nayagram 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 

Ic HM/ Reetanjali 

Mohanty  
9040163513 Elementary 

102 KAPILPRASAD 21171303203 
govt. primary school, 
pokhariput 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 Prativa Biswal 8895994741 Elementary 

103 KAPILPRASAD 21171304401 
govt. upper primary school, 

bhimatangi 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Kanakalata Parida 8763295640 Elementary 



104 KAPILPRASAD 21171304502 
govt. upper primary school, 

kapilprasad 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Sunamani Mohapatra 8594920959 Elementary 

110 
PANDIT 

RAGHUNATH 
21171303401 

govt. upper primary school, 

aerodrome colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Ranjita Mishra  7008309840 Elementary 

111 
PANDIT 
RAGHUNATH 

21171303601 
govt. upper primary school, 
bapuji nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Sarat Chandra Puhan 9583655757 Elementary 

113 
PANDIT 

RAGHUNATH 
21171304002 lingaraj govt. primary school 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Kedarnath Sarangi 7008323328 Elementary 

114 
PANDIT 

RAGHUNATH 
21171304251 

pandit raghunath govt. upper 

primary school 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Basanti devi 9776416274 Elementary 

117 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300105 govt. primary school, patia 
Govt. 
School 

1 5 Sudhansu Sekhar Kisan  7008207041 Elementary 

118 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300115 
govt. primary school, 

sikharchandi 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Mamuni Nayak 9437281658 Elementary 

119 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300116 
govt. upper primary school,  

prasanti bihar 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Kadambini panda 9438327400 Elementary 

123 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300255 
sitanath u p school, 

sailashree vihar 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

6 8 Ajaya Kumar Mishra  9437285406 Elementary 

127 RAJBHAWAN 21171303001 
govt. primary school, 
agriculture colony 

Govt. 
School 

1 5 I/C Sabita Swain  9437749450 Elementary 

128 RAJBHAWAN 21171302902 
govt. upper primary school, e 

colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Pravata kumar senapati 9337686824 Elementary 

129 RAJBHAWAN 21171302905 
govt. upper primary school, 

rajbhaban 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Sanjukta Sarangi  9937960601 Elementary 

131 RAJBHAWAN 21171301702 
utkalmani govt. upper 
primary school, nayapalli 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Sradhanjali Dash  7008298738 Elementary 

137 TEXT Book Press 21171302501 
govt. primary school, 

n.a.c.colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Kalpalata panda  9040884040 Elementary 

138 TEXT Book Press 21171303704 govt. primary school, unit-3 
Govt. 

School 
1 5 Chittaranjan Rout  7008970045 Elementary 

139 TEXT Book Press 21171302601 
govt. upper pramary school, 
satya nagar 

Govt. 
School 

1 7 Priti Das 9438732214 Elementary 

141 VSS NAGAR 21171300501 
govt. primary school, 

bhotapada 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Bishnu Priya Jena  9438792261 Elementary 

142 VSS NAGAR 21171300803 
govt. primary school, second 

postal colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 5 Shaila prava panda  9937941856 Elementary 

144 VSS NAGAR 21171300502 
govt. upper primary school, 
chakeisihani 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Tukuna Behera  8249819994 Elementary 



145 VSS NAGAR 21171300504 
govt. upper primary school, 

mancheswar 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Minati Martha 9861837836 Elementary 

146 VSS NAGAR 21171300802 
govt. upper primary school, r 

r l colony 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Kalpana Kumari Patra 9090189906 Elementary 

147 VSS NAGAR 21171300406 
govt. upper primary school, 
rangamatia 

Govt. 
School 

1 8 Urbashi Nanda 6371894476 Elementary 

148 VSS NAGAR 21171300805 
govt. upper primary school, v 

s s nagar 

Govt. 

School 
1 8 Chinmayee Mahapatra  9437162272 Elementary 

1 AIGINIA 21171302806 govt. high school, ghatikia 
Govt. 

School 
1 10 

Sonali subhasmita 

samartha 
8093136077 Secondary 

2 AIGINIA 21170509203 
govt. high school, patrapada 
bhagabanpur 

Govt. 
School 

6 10 Lipika Das I/C HM 9437284153 Secondary 

11 AIGINIA 21171301203 
tapovan high school, 

khandagiri 

Govt. 

School 
6 10 sangita bisoi 9437974885 Secondary 

12 
B J B COLLEGE 
COLONY 

21171304751 
brahmeswar high school, 
brahmeswar patana 

Govt 

Aided 

school 

9 10 Biswaranjan Dash  9938303043 Secondary 

13 
B J B COLLEGE 

COLONY 
21171303804 govt. high school, badagada 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 

BHAKTA CHARAN 

PAIKARAY  
7609013241 Secondary 

14 
B J B COLLEGE 
COLONY 

21171303502 
govt. high school, 
chintamaniswar 

Govt. 
School 

1 10 Manjushree Rout 7788805108 Secondary 

15 
B J B COLLEGE 

COLONY 
21171302352 govt. high school, laxmisagar 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Snata Pati  7978449044 Secondary 

22 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300453 
gadeswar high school, 
gadakan 

Govt 

Aided 

school 

8 10 Surendranath Gahan 9861422059 Secondary 

24 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300110 
govt. high school, 

chandrasekharpur, phase-1 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 

Govinda Chandra 

Hembram 
9853763433 Secondary 

25 BAPUJEE NODAL 21171300303 
govt. high school, 
chandrasekharpur, phase-ii 

Govt. 
School 

1 10 Liza Sahoo  9437737876 Secondary 

32 BARAMUNDA 21171301376 
dr. b.r. ambedakar high 

school, bharatpur 

Govt 

Aided 
school 

9 10 Sitanshu Sekhar Nayak  9438412525 Secondary 

34 BARAMUNDA 21171302903 govt. boys high school, unit-8 
Govt. 

School 
6 10 RIMABALA NAYAK  9337187443 Secondary 

35 BARAMUNDA 21171301551 govt. high school, baramunda 
Govt. 

School 
6 10 Manjushree Ray 9437300308 Secondary 

41 BARAMUNDA 21171301374 kalinga bidyapitha, sampur 
Govt 
Aided 

8 10 Pramod Chandra Behera  9437960447 Secondary 



school 

43 BARAMUNDA 21170508603 
panchayat govt. high school, 
paikarapur 

Govt. 
School 

6 10 Indushree Sharma 9090397476 Secondary 

45 DUMUDUMA 21171303302 
govt. high school, dumuduma 

village 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Rina Mallick,I/C HM 8763649802 Secondary 

46 DUMUDUMA 21171303202 
govt. high school, 
gandamunda 

Govt. 
School 

1 10 Anita Panda 9438179974 Secondary 

47 DUMUDUMA 21171303103 govt. high school, khandagiri 
Govt. 
School 

1 10 Smt. Kabita Dandapat  6370390276 Secondary 

53 DUMUDUMA 21171303305 
syed mumtaz ali govt. high 

school, jadupur 

Govt. 

School 
9 10 Nakul Kumar Mallick  9937916409 Secondary 

55 
GOVT. Boys HS, 
Unit-9 

21171302475 
bharatiya vidyalaya high 
school, bhoi nagar 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

8 10 Madan Singh 9658320269 Secondary 

57 
GOVT. Boys HS, 

Unit-9 
21171302705 

capital govt. high school, 

unit-3, bhubaneswar 

Govt. 

School 
6 10 Nirupama Mangaraj  9776240525 Secondary 

58 
GOVT. Boys HS, 
Unit-9 

21171301901 govt. boys high school, unit 9 
Govt. 
School 

1 10 
Akankshita Priyadarshini 
Pradhan 

7978003254 Secondary 

59 
GOVT. Boys HS, 

Unit-9 
21171301902 govt. girls high school, unit 9 

Govt. 

School 
6 10 Sasmita Rao 9238608764 Secondary 

60 
GOVT. Boys HS, 

Unit-9 
21171302801 govt. girls high school, unit-4 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 

Smt Truptimayee 

Shrichandan 
7008687456 Secondary 

64 HANSPAL  21171300673 
chandrasekhardev ucha 

bidyalaya, jayapur 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

8 10 Bichitrananda Panda 8763124723 Secondary 

75 HANSPAL  21171300613 
lalbahadur govt high school, 
phulnakhara 

Govt. 
School 

6 10 Shiva Prasad Pal  94372 84459  Secondary 

76 HANSPAL  21171300608 
maharatha govt. high school, 

naharkanta 

Govt. 

School 
6 10 

KARTIK CHANDRA 

BEHERA  
9937161302 Secondary 

77 IRC, Sec-6 21171301103 
govt. high school, c r p  

baramunda 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 NIHARIKA PANDA  7606854954 Secondary 

78 IRC, Sec-6 21171301001 govt. high school, i r c village 
Govt. 
School 

6 10 Pradipta Kumar Behera 7008214188 Secondary 

86 IRC, Sec-6 21171300952 
o.s.a.p. 7th bn high school, 

c.s. pur 

Govt 

Aided 
school 

8 10 Pradeep kumar Dhal 7978782522 Secondary 

88 JHARAPADA 21171302151 debaraj bidyapitha, bomikhal 

Govt 

Aided 
school 

9 10 MADHU SUDAN DEY  9861127098 Secondary 



90 JHARAPADA 21171300774 
gopinath dev high school, 

rasulgarh 

Govt 

Aided 
school 

9 10 Pradeep Kumar sahoo  6370486173 Secondary 

91 JHARAPADA 21171300704 govt. high school, palasuni 
Govt. 

School 
1 10 Mamata Kumari Mishra  9438613444 Secondary 

92 JHARAPADA 21171302001 
govt. high school, saheed 

nagar 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Smt.Suprava Satapathy  8917577617 Secondary 

97 JHARAPADA 21171302251 
jharapada high school, 

jharapada 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

8 10 Smitarani mishra 8917580486 Secondary 

98 KAPILPRASAD 21171304501 
govt. high school, 
kapilaprasad 

Govt. 
School 

9 10 SAGARIKA SWAIN 9437136150 Secondary 

99 KAPILPRASAD 21171304503 govt. high school, kapileswar 
Govt. 

School 
1 10 

Smt. Sandhyarani 

Mohanty  
9861310066 Secondary 

105 KAPILPRASAD 21171304652 
maa bhubasinee govt. high 

school, samantarapur 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Sasadhar Nayak  9040631630 Secondary 

106 
PANDIT 
RAGHUNATH 

21171304301 b.m. govt. high school 
Govt. 
School 

1 10 SITARAM MOHANTY  9937909461 Secondary 

107 
PANDIT 

RAGHUNATH 
21171303603 govt. girls high school, unit-1 

Govt. 

School 
6 10 Dillip Kumar Badapanda 94388 70591 Secondary 

108 
PANDIT 

RAGHUNATH 
21171304151 

govt. high school, goutam 

nagar 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Sasmita Behera  7008549941 Secondary 

109 
PANDIT 
RAGHUNATH 

21171303604 govt. high school, unit-1 
Govt. 
School 

1 10 SHANTA DAS 8260824342 Secondary 

112 
PANDIT 

RAGHUNATH 
21171304107 harihara govt. high school 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Sanjulata Dei 7854864453 Secondary 

115 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300197 
biju pattnaik memorial govt. 

high school, prasantivihar 

Govt. 

School 
9 10 Jyotshna Mayee Swain  9337395895 Secondary 

116 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300111 govt. high school, damana 
Govt. 
School 

1 10 Biswanath Sahoo 9437185064 Secondary 

120 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300194 patia girls high school, patia 

Govt 

Aided 
school 

8 10 Pravasini Mohapatra  8917574209 Secondary 

121 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300109 
sailendra narayan govt. high 

school, patia 

Govt. 

School 
6 10 

BANAMALI 

SHYAMASUNDER 
BEHERA  

7008615158 Secondary 

122 PRASANTI VIHAR  21171300254 
sitanath high school, 

saileshree vihar 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

8 10 RITA DASH 8763820430 Secondary 



124 RAJBHAWAN 21171303504 Govt. girls high school, unit-6 
Govt. 

School 
6 10 Sujata Bala Das 9658230810 Secondary 

125 RAJBHAWAN 21171301701 Govt. girls high school, unit-8 
Govt. 

School 
9 10 Suprava Pattanaik  9776856212 Secondary 

132 RAJBHAWAN 21171303503 Govt. high school, unit-6 
Govt. 
School 

1 10 Rupali Senapati 9090572313 Secondary 

126 RAJBHAWAN 21171302906 
Govt. high school, 

powerhouse colony, unit-8 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Kadambini Dash  7683835921 Secondary 

130 RAJBHAWAN 21171301602 
syed mumtaz  ali govt. high 

school, nayapalli 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 

PRAFULLA KUMAR 

MAJHI  
9438361324 Secondary 

133 TEXT Book Press 21171302703 
bhima bhoi govt. vocational 
higher secondary school for 

visually impaired 

Govt. 

School 
1 12 Smt. Kalashree Dash  9861045094 Secondary 

134 TEXT Book Press 21171302701 

bipin bihari choudhury govt. 
vocational higher secondary 

school for the hearing 
impaired 

Govt. 

School 
1 12 Pramod Kumar Mishra 9437195834 Secondary 

135 TEXT Book Press 21171303701 
capital govt. high school, 

unit-2 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Sabita Kumari Parida 8249440379 Secondary 

136 TEXT Book Press 21171312401 
Govt. high school, text book 
press 

Govt. 
School 

1 10 Pravasini Parida  9437486265 Secondary 

140 VSS NAGAR 21171300806 
govt. high school, v s s  
nagar 

Govt. 
School 

9 10 Chapala Acharya  9937990933 Secondary 

143 VSS NAGAR 21171300804 
govt. university high school, 

vanivihar 

Govt. 

School 
1 10 Sandhya Mohapatra  9348264788 Secondary 

149 VSS NAGAR 21171300379 
manchanath dev high school, 
mancheswar 

Govt 
Aided 

school 

9 10 Manas Ranjan Behera  9776308156 Secondary 

 

  



Annexure -III 

Pre & Post Checklist by TPCODL for Flood / Cyclone 

Pre- Cyclone Checklist 

Sl No Details of Activities Responsibility Center 
1 Setting Up of a Control Room (24 X7) in Circle TA to C.H 

2 Setting Up of a Control Room (24 X7) in Division Division Co-Ordinator 

3 Division-wise Priority mapping for identification of feeders supplying critical infrastructures like hospitals, 
water supply points, communication networks, railway stations, district and block headquarters 
immediately after the Cyclone. 

SDO 

4 Division-wise action plan to be prepared for mobilization of manpower, materials, tools & tackles and transport SDO 

5 Deployment of Discom officials at Multi Agency Control Rooms at district level SDO 

6 Identification of own lineman of the Discom as Feeder Managers who would supervise the restoration work to be 
done by various 
agencies hired/taken from other Discoms. Must from safety Point of view 

SDO 

7 Cutting of tree branches along the power lines so as to minimize the damage of poles and line due to tree /tree 
branches 

SDO 

8 Patrolling of feeders to identify for any major safety defect and rectify SDO 

9 Identification of location for storage of material from stores and own local stores SDO 

10 Start fabrication works and keep the DP structure for P/M Substations and Pole with V Cross arm etc. ready. 
Fabrication of other items like LT cross arms etc. 

SDO 

11 Identification of Schools and Gram Panchayat office or temple for accommodation of manpower SDO / JE 

12 Take up with District Collectorss/Municipal Commissioners for providing facilities like ODRF/NDRF, Aska Lights, Power 
Saw, DG Sets, Gas Cutters, Tree Pruners, Welding Machines, Metalic Cutter, Tree Pruner etc 

SDOs 

13 Meeting with SPs and IIC for discussing the support required during restoration SDOs 
14 Search for suppliers of Pole Master, Hydra, Cranes, JCB, Trucks, Tractors, Pump sets etc SDOs 



15 Arrangement of adequate PPEs like Safety Helmets, Safety Shoes, Safety Gloves, Safety Belt, Ladders, Gum Boots, 
Safety Equipment like 

Discharge Rod, Neon Testers, Meggars etc.—Some extra from stores 

DMs/ Safety Officer 

16 Arrangement of sufficient vehicles and fuel for movement of officers and line staff. DM (Admin Co-

Ordinator) 

17 Identification of local unskilled labour who are not registered with anyone but can be used under supervision for 
unskilled category jobs and 

get them notified for working through contractors/directly. 

SDOs 

18 Identification of Containment zone in respective Division and submit list to DM Cell SDOs 
19 Identifying low lying area/water logging area SDOs 
20 SLDs of feeder and send to DM Cell SDOs 

21 Allocation of 33/11 kV Structures to EMR engineers and Technicians for taking up restoration work after landfall. DMs 

22 Projects team to be deputed with Engineers in the likely to be affected Areas and share phone nos of Project officers 
and BA supervisors to the respective DMs and SDOs. 

Project Team 

23 Adequate number of Chargers for keeping mobiles in charged mode. Admin Team 

24 Have detailed sessions with teams in each section including BA staff and our own staff for explaining the action plan 
and Priority of restoration. Special focus on how safety is to be ensured while working. 
The responsibility of Feeder manager to be explained in detail. 

SDOs and JEs 

25 Discuss and explain to Section Managers, Lineman, SDOs the damage assessment format, Outage format and 
restoration format for proper recoding and reporting to Divisional Control Centre. 

SDOs 

26 First AID kits at all locations Admin Team 

27 Conduct Dry Run for coordination between site and Divisional Control Centre and Divisional Control centre to Circle 
Control Centre. Circle Control to CECC 

DMs / SDOs 

28 Allocation of sites to the members of Emergency Support Team Members attached to the division. SDOs 

29 Allocation of Sites and orienting them for safety while they work. SDOs and Team Lead 
Safety 



30 Visit All Camp sites where accommodation is arranged for ensuring Hygiene and readiness of all support Admin Team 

31 Field Offices to be instructed to shut down their power supply once wind speed crosses 50 Kmph. SDOs 
 

Post Cyclone Checklist 

Sl No Details of Activities Details Responsibility Centre 

1 Safety is first and foremost. At all points safety must not be compromised. It is strictly advised that all feeder 
managers must stick to their assigned teams unless and until instructed by Section 
managers. Availability of PPEs, ladders and other safety equipment to be ensured. Safety 
checks should be done 

SDO 

2 Ensuring assistance of security at key 

locations for smooth restoration 

Arrangement of Security Personnel for controlling law and order situations at designated 
material stores, section offices 

& sub-division offices & temporary shelters for labours 

SDOs in association with 
the Security Heads of 

Divisions. 

3 Damage assessment of Network as well as 
Civil Infrastructure after patrolling and site 
survey. Capturing Videos and Photographs 

Damage assessment of Network is the most vital exercise. It should be started 
only after the wind slows down including 

the reverse trend is over 

The feeder managers along with assigned teams must carry out the damage assessment 
with utmost sincerity and up to the last mile. Enough photos and videos should be 
captured. The location details should be mentioned during videography. 

Section Managers to focus on getting the damage assessment done very precisely. 

DM, SDO 

4 Clearance of our debris obstructing roads and 
public movement to be done immediately. 
Need to be brought back to scrap yard 
created at sections/structures 

Divisional managers should seek support of district administration for clearing trees and 
debris from road with the help of NDRF/ ODRAF teams. TPCODL teams must initiate 
simultaneous trimming/ cutting of trees near our network. 

SDO 



5 Damage assessment of Network as well as 
Civil Infrastructure after patrolling and site 
survey. Capturing Videos and Photographs 

Concerned feeder managers/section officer will submit the damage report of their 
respective feeders.The preliminary report should be finalized by Divisional control room 
and a consolidated report of circle in pre-defined format will be shared with Central 
emergency control room. This format will be sent to Disaster Management cell for 
finalization and further circulation to all stakeholders. Feeder manager- Section- Sub-

division- Division- Circle Emergency Control centre- Central Emergency Control centre- 
Disaster management cell 

DM, SDO 

6 Materials and vehicles on standby Tractors and trolleys with materials must be kept on ready before cyclone for ease of 
mobilization post cyclone as and 

where required. 

DMs 

7 Ensuring safety zones prior to actual 
restoration. 

All feeders would have been tripped prior to cyclone; whenever wind speed crosses 50 
Km/hr. However, proper earthing must be ensured at Sub-station end and at multiple 
locations. No back charging is present-must be ensured. 

Announcements should be done to ensure no back charging from consumer end in line 
with Government orders. Anyone 

found violating will be penalised. The main switch of individual customers using DG sets 
must be kept off prior switching 

on the DG sets. 

DMs 

8 All Supervisors and feeder managers should 
assign works to the assigned gangs in co- 
ordination with Section Managers 

Restoration works should be carried out in well co-ordinated manner with dedicated 
Feeder managers and assigned teams. All works should be carried out under the guidance 
of SDOs and Section managers. Regular updation of ongoing activities should be shared 
with all stakeholders including photographs and videos. 

DM/SDOs 

9 Prioritization During restoration You all must have prepared restoration plans. However, Critical Hospitals, Oxygen plants, 
District control rooms should be given priority. It must be made sure that simultaneous 
activities must be carried out on 33 KV and 11 KV concerned feeders to ensure faster 
restoration. 

DM/SDOs 



10 Material Recording and allocation All SDOs must ensure that the Feeder manager wise Stores are mapped from where they 
can be given material once the damage assessment is over. At the stores have one 

person like CCE of section in two shifts to keep stock and record the material being given 
for which feeder, which location etc and which vehicle is is carrying the material. 

Section Managers/SDOs 

11 Bringing back the dismantled material Make adequate arrangement for bringing back the dismantled material. Section Managers/SDOs 

12 Updating Divisional Control Centre Keeping the Division and Circle control room updated about the restoration status and 
issued being faced. 

Section Managers/SDOs 

 

Availability of Material with TPCODL 

MATERIAL AVAILIBILITY & REQUIREMENT FOR NATURAL CALAMITY UNDER KHORDHA DISTRCT 

S. No. Name of Material UoM Material Available with Division 

Additional Requirement / Reservation 
Done 

KHORDHA DISTRICT TOTAL 

1 9 Mtr PSC Pole Nos. 845 0 

2 WPB 160x160x6 - 13M Nos. 34 20 

3 WPB 160x160x6 - 11M Nos. 148 0 

4 11KV V X-arm Nos. 1021 0 

5 11KV Polymer Insulator Nos. 3764 0 

6 11KV Disc Polymer Insulator-70KN Nos. 626 0 

7 
Hardware fitting 3 Bolted for Polymer Disc 

Insulator-70KN 
Nos. 162 210 

8 16 KVA, 11/0.23 KV Transformer Nos. 6 10 

9 11/.4KV Distribution Transformer(25KVA) Nos. 14 10 

10 11/.4KV Distribution Transformer(63KVA) Nos. 11 10 

11 11/.4KV Distribution Transformer(100KVA) Nos. 28 10 

12 11/.4KV Distribution Transformer(250KVA) Nos. 12 4 

13 11/.4KV Distribution Transformer(500KVA) Nos. 5 5 

14 11KV 400_200 Amp AB Switch Nos. 33 40 

15 Conductor 34 Sq mm KM 0 0 

16 Conductor 55 Sq mm KM 21 0 



17 Conductor 80 Sq mm KM 22.5 0 

18 Conductor 100 Sq mm KM 13 0 

19 Conductor 148 Sq mm KM 0 2 

20 
1.1KV LT XLPE ABC 4Cx95+1Cx95+1Cx16 

sqmm 
KM 19.5 1 

21 
1.1KV LT XLPE ABC 4Cx70+1Cx70+1Cx16 

sqmm 
KM 9 4 

22 
1.1KV LT XLPE ABC 4Cx50+1Cx50+1Cx16 

sqmm 
KM 14.5 4 

23 
1.1KV LT XLPE ABC 4Cx35+1Cx35+1Cx16 

sqmm 
KM 4.636 4 

24 1.1KV LT XLPE ABC 2Cx35+1Cx35 sqmm KM 2 4 

25 GI Channel 75x40x4.8 mm KG 870 500 

 

  



Annexure – IV 

Members Present 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  



Annexure- V 

Fair Price Shop Retailers Contact Number 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 


